the application of IFRS 3 Business combinations, undertaking purchase price allocation exercises to
allocate value between assets acquired, including the allocation between intangible assets and goodwill,
and where relevant valuing contingent consideration. Key judgements are made in respect of discount
rates, growth rates, royalty rates and the estimated life of intangibles. See note 27 for further detail.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C87631DA-979A-4306-B346-3D5AE2A24600

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 (CONTINUED)

PAGE 76

3 Restatement of prior year balances

Prior year restatements have been made to rectify adjustments in the FY21 consolidated financial
statements. The first adjustment related to the misclassification on the main Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position of current contract fulfilment assets as non-current contract fulfilment assets, and vice-
versa. The second adjustment related to the misclassification between accrued income and current and
non-current contract liabilities.

The effect of restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2021 was as
follows:

£’000
As previously

reported Restatements As restated
Contract fulfilment assets (non-current) 8,294 5,072) 13,366
Total non-current assets 545,884 5,072) 550,956

Trade and other receivables 35,235 12,732) 47,967
Contract fulfilment assets (current) 13,366 (5,072) 8,294
Total current assets 58,456 7,660) 66,116
Total assets 604,340 12,732) 617,072

Contract liabilities (current) 43,757 3,793) 47,550
Total current liabilities 88,214 3,793) 92,007
Net current liabilities 29,758 (3,867) 25,891

Contract liabilities (non-current) 32,385 8,939) 41,324
Total non-current liabilities 394,001 8,939) 402,940
Total liabilities 482,215 12,732) 494,947

There is nil impact on Net Assets or the Consolidated Income Statement. A restatement of the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2020 was not necessary as there was no
impact on the opening balances for FY21.

4 Revenue

An analysis of the group’s revenue is as follows:

 2022)  2021)

 £’000)  £’000)

Continuing operations
Software 98,847  88,543
HR Analytics and Services 17,374  11,128

BPaaS 36,559  36,413
Implementation 16,668  17,291
Other 5,902  6,328

 175,350  159,703

DocuSign Envelope ID: C87631DA-979A-4306-B346-3D5AE2A24600

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED

[…]

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less, where appropriate, provisions for impairment.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The only critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty relates to the
impairment assessment for the non-financial assets generated through business combinations and
subsidiary acquisitions. Please refer to page 75 for further details.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C87631DA-979A-4306-B346-3D5AE2A24600

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 (CONTINUED)

PAGE 109

2 Restatement of prior year balances

Prior year restatements have been made to adjust for entries made to the consolidated financial
statements as at 30 April 2021; that were not made to the corresponding company accounts of Zellis
Holdings Limited. These restatements relate to an understatement of finance expense of £1.9m, the
addition of a deferred tax credit of £3.7m and the reclassification of accrued interest on the borrowings.

The effect of restatement on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2021 was as follows:

£’000
As previously

reported Restatements As restated
Deferred tax asset 4,744) 3,677) 8,421)
Total assets 554,456) 3,677) 558,133)

Trade and Other payables 84,705) (6,398) 78,307)
Borrowings 4,000) 5,686) 9,686)
Total current liabilities 90,026) (712) 89,314)
Borrowings - non-current 287,413) 2,654) 290,067)
Total liabilities 377,439)  1,942) 379,381)

Accumulated losses (71,159) 1,735) (69,424)
Total equity 177,017) 1,735) 178,752)

A restatement of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2020 was not necessary
as there was no impact on the opening balances for FY21.

3 Investments in subsidiaries

Subsidiary undertakings
 £’000)
Cost:
At 1 May 2021 466,941)
Additions -)
At 30 April 2022 466,941)

Impairment:
At 1 May 2021 -)
Charge for the year -)
At 30 April 2022 -)

Net book value
At 30 April 2022 466,941)

DocuSign Envelope ID: C87631DA-979A-4306-B346-3D5AE2A24600

ZELLIS HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2022 (CONTINUED)